

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
GIL GARCETTI, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD CEBALLOS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
MICHAEL C. SMALL
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD L.L.P.
2029 Century Park East,
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: 310-229-1000
Facsimile: 310-229-1001
Counsel of Record

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus
Committee
2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004

PETER ELIASBERG
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1616 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, California 90026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Eliminating First Amendment Protection For Job-Related Speech Of Government Employees Would Impede The Formulation Of Sound Public Policy By Chilling Candid Communi- cations To Government Decisionmakers In The Public Workplace	7
B. Eliminating First Amendment Protection For Job-Related Speech Of Government Employees Would Discount The Personal Stake That Government Employees Have In Speech On Policy Matters On Which They Work By Wrongly Treating Such Expression As Speech Of The Government	14
C. Eliminating First Amendment Protection For Job-Related Speech Of Government Employees Would Have Particularly Adverse Consequences In The Law Enforcement Setting, Where Candor Of Police And Prosecutors Is Imperative To The Truth-Seeking Function Of The Criminal Process	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	21
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	19
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	10
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1965).....	10
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2055 (2005)	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	19
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	16
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	17
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	6, 13, 14
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kattar</i> , 840 F.2d 118 (1st Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	19
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	9, 13, 17
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	10
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	11
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	10
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility, EC 7-13.....	21
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>An Independent Analysis of the Los Angeles Police Department's Board of Inquiry Report on the Rampart Scandal</i> , 34 Loy L.A. L. Rev. 545 (2001).....	22, 24
Scott Glover & Matt Lait, <i>Ex-Officer Calls Corruption a Chronic Cancer</i> , LA Times, Sept. 21, 1999, at A1	22, 23
Scott Glover & Matt Lait, <i>LAPD Settling Abuse Scandal</i> , LA Times, March 31, 2005, at A1.....	23
Alexander Meiklejohn, <i>The First Amendment Is An Absolute</i> , 1961 Sup. Ct. Rev. 245.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Report of the Independent Commission on the Los Angeles Police Department (1991)	20, 23
Report of the Rampart Independent Review Panel, available at http://www.lacity.org/oig	22, 23
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Democracy and the Problem of Free Speech</i> (1993).....	9
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Police Integrity: Public Service With Honor</i> (1997)	20
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Principles of Promoting Police Integrity: Examples of Promising Police Practices and Policies</i> (2001).....	20
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , Consent Decree, available at http://www.lapdonline.org/pdf_files/boi/final_consent_decree.pdf	23
